
Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

Living Individuals $246,399,959

Realized Bequests 31,161,713

277,561,672

27,627,558

58,390,515

28,720,217

$392,299,961

Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

$383,766,402

2,049,418

6,484,141

0

$392,299,961

4,993,496

13,954

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
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Item for Information
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Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$271,530,787

86,202,354

357,733,141

2,026,637

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

June 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

24,653,836

62,148,327

29,869,339

$474,404,643

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$468,073,846

3,569,865

2,760,933

0

$474,404,643 $34,982,490

Gifts for
May 2021

$23,514,043

770,602

24,284,645

3,677,713

$34,982,490

Gifts for
May 2021

$34,920,633

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

3,358,346

11,585,212

8,776,303

$37,791,545

Gifts for
May 2022

$37,476,814

110,481

204,250

0

$37,791,545

47,902

0

Gifts for
May 2022

$9,168,204

4,903,480

14,071,684

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsJune 16, 2022



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2021-2022

Outside of State
Year to Date
2021-2022

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2021-2022

Outside of State
Year to Date
2021-2022

Living Individuals $114,242,846 $157,287,941 42.1% 57.9%

Realized Bequests 34,543,627 51,658,726 40.1% 59.9%

148,786,473 208,946,668 41.6% 58.4%

8,874,389 15,779,447 36.0% 64.0%

15,880,616 46,267,711 25.6% 74.4%

2,404,103 27,465,236 8.0% 92.0%

$175,945,582 $298,459,062 37.1% 62.9%

Living Individuals 58,891 34,216 63.3% 36.7%

Realized Bequests 69 106 39.4% 60.6%

58,960 34,322 63.2% 36.8%

772 919 45.7% 54.3%

38 112 25.3% 74.7%

233 226 50.8% 49.2%

59,998 35,569 62.8% 37.2%
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May 31, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



Unit 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 834 801 888 837 782 4,858,713 4,929,369 1,037,384 927,825 931,076
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 615 526 585 554 618 1,795,126 1,909,335 1,797,314 1,694,243 1,820,717
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,610 6,656 7,137 6,561 6,509 41,662,544 36,644,595 35,613,813 34,283,689 25,443,074
School of Dentistry 1,920 1,598 1,786 1,624 1,689 3,080,617 3,645,749 3,986,978 3,763,643 3,654,485
School of Education 2,557 2,542 2,767 2,554 2,402 11,298,726 8,101,812 10,913,235 9,524,677 7,238,239
College of Engineering 7,459 7,122 7,884 7,315 7,091 31,682,539 27,216,524 34,968,602 29,091,244 39,519,176
School for Environment and Sustainability 918 929 1,014 951 894 2,220,414 5,303,384 3,079,372 2,733,761 4,370,263
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,617 2,544 2,553 2,376 2,192 6,083,214 3,179,576 4,634,059 4,245,948 4,292,106
School of Information 1,345 1,339 1,450 1,357 1,195 3,412,544 1,639,619 4,143,116 3,990,954 2,949,056
School of Kinesiology 988 882 825 764 788 1,394,594 1,020,420 1,850,601 1,457,788 2,240,159
Law School 5,588 5,292 5,341 4,963 4,400 12,771,100 10,700,484 14,177,840 13,770,465 26,535,028
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 19,014 17,488 18,611 17,436 17,192 57,532,052 39,646,309 53,247,251 48,022,566 60,014,533
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,293 3,974 4,255 4,017 4,296 10,541,563 6,981,497 4,845,594 4,562,432 7,106,704
School of Nursing 1,728 1,414 1,608 1,538 1,441 2,999,712 3,173,126 3,033,153 2,711,130 5,424,968
College of Pharmacy 984 885 1,022 942 917 1,945,261 2,860,039 1,907,478 1,667,920 1,547,174
School of Public Health 1,760 1,746 1,950 1,794 1,634 4,915,632 4,182,704 5,915,906 5,737,409 7,476,905
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 754 862 864 800 831 9,198,856 8,580,686 11,789,205 11,182,518 9,227,312
School of Social Work 1,001 1,229 1,463 1,363 1,338 1,263,741 1,186,336 1,605,179 1,492,835 1,883,982

Michigan Medicine 36,541 39,205 34,911 32,016 33,629 147,177,487 157,702,700 133,555,742 119,371,373 163,111,022

University of Michigan-Dearborn 4,213 4,093 3,583 3,354 4,020 3,403,442 4,859,325 2,970,931 2,789,638 2,898,953
University of Michigan-Flint 2,285 2,159 2,300 2,191 2,166 2,699,844 2,372,399 11,665,437 11,587,067 5,592,671

Alumni Association 4,286 4,719 4,789 4,480 4,361 1,271,888 1,463,459 1,457,390 1,275,772 1,141,564
Intercollegiate Athletics 7,230 6,559 9,726 8,860 6,471 27,150,795 29,052,108 30,337,400 27,970,558 28,271,548
Michigan Radio 209,125 220,734 216,708 181,547 187,156 7,732,247 7,996,748 8,082,748 6,868,221 6,317,949
Museum of Art 701 671 557 504 563 13,350,711 5,194,894 3,217,934 2,892,289 2,487,111
University Library 820 817 892 804 805 2,599,330 2,832,945 1,924,690 1,910,462 1,630,188
University Musical Society 2,529 1,912 4,655 4,329 1,556 3,938,186 3,199,059 2,506,031 2,242,933 2,633,733

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of May 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2022



Unit 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of May 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

May 31, 2022
Office of the President 2,513 2,216 1,722 1,520 2,538 1,645,983 1,935,328 988,053 923,059 2,560,473
Life Sciences Institute 152 211 159 148 155 2,726,634 3,062,099 1,662,019 1,453,990 2,185,929

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 450 586 3,042 2,917 900 8,534,263 6,010,347 3,311,776 2,958,670 10,066,554
Bentley Historical Library 393 331 337 300 253 222,504 986,184 3,024,398 3,022,155 3,866,347
Center for the Education of Women 569 582 704 669 602 399,180 291,046 334,370 317,347 299,351
Clements Library 750 687 670 636 928 4,138,267 8,487,845 511,938 508,278 1,256,153
Graham Sustainability Institution 0 0 106 103 80 2,304,483 2,304,452 1,587,128
Institute for Social Research 320 387 795 765 490 5,960,757 13,225,247 4,571,933 4,559,670 7,391,234
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,334 2,540 2,876 2,664 3,257 1,842,575 491,547 1,145,180 1,120,050 1,746,167
Office of Financial Aid 3,169 2,347 3,119 2,869 2,108 11,255,534 4,060,751 8,112,487 7,563,166 8,616,394
Office of Student Publications 492 642 945 906 821 1,449,515 273,749 190,632 159,168 193,225

VP for Development 355 284 199 190 261 17,269,950 7,957,064 4,437,874 3,710,574 2,965,580

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 984 882 731 677 562 658,393 463,891 609,561 551,725 343,068

VP of Research 216 139 101 107 105 4,735,576 2,827,419 1,086,248 942,559 1,015,655

VP Student Life 7,148 8,659 6,853 6,601 7,880 3,878,907 4,648,643 4,961,281 4,435,737 4,551,688

TOTAL 350,560 359,191 362,483 316,903 317,876 $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $392,299,961 $474,404,643
TOTAL DONORS 106,480 105,956 104,775 100,593 95,567



2019 2020 2021

Living Individuals $297,513,917 $257,734,476 $265,158,141 $246,399,959 $271,530,787

Realized Bequests 61,107,945 59,777,152 34,885,871 31,161,713 86,202,354

358,621,862 317,511,628 300,044,012 277,561,672 357,733,141

37,309,186 29,872,963 34,930,586 27,627,558 24,653,836

60,333,695 63,731,728 63,271,376 58,390,515 62,148,327

26,434,171 29,180,041 33,270,643 28,720,217 29,869,339

$482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $392,299,961 $474,404,643

Living Individuals 340,794 350,188 354,299 309,918 311,581

Realized Bequests 390 437 393 340 454

341,184 350,625 354,692 310,258 312,035

7,596 6,719 5,948 5,085 4,309

491 480 477 409 390

1,289 1,367 1,366 1,151 1,142

350,560 359,191 362,483 316,903 317,876TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of May 31, 2022

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
May 31, 2021

FYTD
May 31, 2022



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2019 2020 2021 May 31, 2022

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 20,549,322 14,825,089 6,758,897 6,383,377

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 118,315 135,789 100,059 123,809

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 23,529,262 20,541,039 30,455,249 25,381,925

Endowment Restricted - Library 384,607 561,868 673,403 222,943

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 546,547 608,084 703,152 360,574

Endowment Restricted - Other 8,445,572 15,856,201 7,555,630 16,896,248

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,500,651 5,852,870 4,760,090 5,344,538

Endowment Restricted - Research 51,677,825 43,906,594 33,883,111 34,302,584

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 76,875,789 61,868,996 65,694,600 84,736,861

Endowment Unrestricted 113,150 700,740 555,261 989,384

Loan Funds 1,755 16,757 750 34,342

Property, Building, Equipment 42,950,213 29,666,427 35,862,846 32,884,248

Total Capital Purposes Funds $228,693,008 $194,540,454 $187,003,048 $207,660,832

Academic Divisions 26,126,120 21,302,836 25,327,662 26,335,740

Athletics 832,311 755,359 563,875 1,041,629

Faculty and Staff 12,500,682 9,834,618 9,324,668 13,337,834

Library 482,204 1,728,324 768,370 706,804

Op and Maint of Plant 8,447,066 9,846,869 5,013,644 5,665,799

Other Restricted 35,140,345 21,333,939 11,212,574 21,442,470

Public Service and Extension 37,070,003 50,804,146 57,273,482 45,691,244

Research 104,516,812 104,361,500 107,676,940 113,406,453

Student Financial Aid 24,537,193 20,679,967 25,386,350 33,943,432

Unrestricted 4,353,169 5,108,349 1,966,004 5,172,407

Total Current Operations Funds $254,005,906 $245,755,906 $244,513,569 $266,743,811

Sum: $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $474,404,643

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of May 31, 2022

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,680 3.5% 337 256,172 760 46 49,017 1,066 60 89,251 1,488 443 394,440 890
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,717 2.4% 183 262,340 1,434 57 172,565 3,027 108 117,301 1,086 348 552,206 1,587
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 51,901 5.0% 2,576 12,762,763 4,954 201 384,478 1,913 433 675,481 1,560 3,210 13,822,722 4,306
School of Dentistry 9,573 6.6% 632 1,138,417 1,801 90 291,088 3,234 142 157,295 1,108 864 1,586,799 1,837
School of Education 40,472 2.4% 964 535,934 556 186 448,848 2,413 223 291,883 1,309 1,373 1,276,666 930
College of Engineering 85,147 3.0% 2,570 5,358,879 2,085 330 2,530,694 7,669 668 1,197,207 1,792 3,568 9,086,780 2,547
School for Environment and Sustainability 9,836 3.2% 314 147,374 469 106 49,883 471 110 92,300 839 530 289,557 546
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 112,099 1.0% 1,099 1,039,031 945 91 619,907 6,812 151 204,701 1,356 1,341 1,863,639 1,390
School of Information 9,518 4.0% 378 196,076 519 73 117,648 1,612 80 27,734 347 531 341,458 643
School of Kinesiology 8,471 2.1% 176 207,200 1,177 48 176,829 3,684 80 100,725 1,259 304 484,754 1,595
Law School 22,004 10.4% 2,295 5,620,650 2,449 121 156,211 1,291 293 593,399 2,025 2,709 6,370,260 2,352
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 219,760 2.5% 5,589 9,812,047 1,756 815 2,881,914 3,536 2,271 4,145,500 1,825 8,675 16,839,460 1,941
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 13,100 3.5% 456 465,991 1,022 1,124 1,686,271 1,500 841 693,719 825 2,421 2,845,981 1,176
School of Nursing 13,179 4.2% 549 413,388 753 141 208,662 1,480 161 933,383 5,797 851 1,555,434 1,828
College of Pharmacy 4,354 7.2% 313 579,658 1,852 23 10,450 454 75 154,700 2,063 411 744,808 1,812
School of Public Health 16,127 4.0% 649 559,948 863 61 27,543 452 154 316,403 2,055 864 903,893 1,046
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 4,181 5.6% 234 107,753 460 69 1,016,135 14,727 87 1,488,837 17,113 390 2,612,725 6,699
School of Social Work 15,960 3.5% 558 368,877 661 65 85,908 1,322 108 297,019 2,750 731 751,805 1,028

Michigan Medicine 14,100 7.4% 1,039 2,545,382 2,450 3,746 15,197,086 4,057 13,863 21,753,632 1,569 18,648 39,496,100 2,118

University of Michigan-Dearborn 57,505 1.1% 618 473,949 767 217 529,244 2,439 1,018 503,457 495 1,853 1,506,650 813
University of Michigan-Flint 47,108 0.8% 389 326,618 840 209 859,181 4,111 358 117,807 329 956 1,303,606 1,364

Alumni Association 1,805 549,742 305 1,231 342,756 278 3,036 892,498 294
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,280 12,649,753 5,548 1,176 2,595,684 2,207 3,456 15,245,438 4,411
Michigan Radio 6,237 1,056,420 169 25,297 3,598,329 142 31,534 4,654,749 148
Museum of Art 166 1,476,323 8,894 153 107,409 702 319 1,583,733 4,965
University Library 344 394,842 1,148 123 109,910 894 467 504,751 1,081
University Musical Society 467 872,577 1,868 575 389,947 678 1,042 1,262,524 1,212

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of May 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of May 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 837 629,998 753 323 136,513 423 1,160 766,511 661
Life Sciences Institute 24 735,674 30,653 39 65,635 1,683 63 801,309 12,719

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 210 299,998 1,429 197 622,832 3,162 407 922,830 2,267
Bentley Historical Library 88 2,148,155 24,411 71 20,190 284 159 2,168,345 13,637
Center for the Education of Women 218 110,121 505 93 74,152 797 311 184,273 593
Clements Library 294 241,377 821 309 907,945 2,938 603 1,149,322 1,906
Graham Sustainability Institution 20 41,647 2,082 13 1,481 114 33 43,128 1,307
Institute for Social Research 127 115,886 912 95 142,429 1,499 222 258,315 1,164
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 1,014 244,106 241 1,554 452,487 291 2,568 696,594 271
Office of Financial Aid 959 1,070,823 1,117 206 277,133 1,345 1,165 1,347,956 1,157
Office of Student Publications 349 106,939 306 170 26,407 155 519 133,347 257

VP for Development 92 1,771,005 19,250 67 417,695 6,234 159 2,188,700 13,765

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 39 4,813 123 61 6,842 112 100 11,656 117

VP of Research 32 116,188 3,631 22 70,407 3,200 54 186,595 3,455

VP Student Life 2,126 1,606,481 756 3,198 848,168 265 5,324 2,454,649 461



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 754 2 22 1 3 782 617,803 125,000 80,713 10,000 97,560 931,076
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 607 2 6 1 2 618 1,490,006 279,042 19,509 12,160 20,000 1,820,717
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,827 12 650 8 12 6,509 19,084,533 4,631,468 1,478,524 138,298 110,250 25,443,074
School of Dentistry 1,547 4 105 1 32 1,689 2,256,509 362,755 872,832 750 161,639 3,654,485
School of Education 2,375 2 16 7 2 2,402 5,147,840 176,470 340,470 1,338,460 235,000 7,238,239
College of Engineering 6,535 66 427 24 39 7,091 20,043,747 9,036,719 6,684,047 2,953,205 801,458 39,519,176
School for Environment and Sustainability 861 0 14 9 10 894 1,753,395 8,075 1,197,811 1,410,982 4,370,263
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,144 28 17 3 0 2,192 2,181,663 1,957,353 32,831 120,259 4,292,106
School of Information 1,140 37 10 5 3 1,195 1,343,658 951,092 206,915 435,209 12,182 2,949,056
School of Kinesiology 764 1 12 0 11 788 1,946,771 1,496 87,932 203,960 2,240,159
Law School 4,184 27 175 7 7 4,400 16,548,661 9,333,803 322,627 292,900 37,038 26,535,028
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,707 53 290 74 68 17,192 25,423,795 16,536,308 963,238 15,940,707 1,150,484 60,014,533
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,190 30 54 4 18 4,296 4,536,860 1,213,535 89,002 1,164,000 103,308 7,106,704
School of Nursing 1,407 7 13 6 8 1,441 4,287,003 407,026 36,441 358,143 336,355 5,424,968
College of Pharmacy 858 2 38 1 18 917 825,658 103,578 285,748 85,345 246,845 1,547,174
School of Public Health 1,568 2 33 12 19 1,634 4,099,747 15,058 1,317,077 1,581,916 463,108 7,476,905
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 813 1 8 7 2 831 8,210,387 500,000 3,175 438,750 75,000 9,227,312
School of Social Work 1,313 0 2 8 15 1,338 921,015 1,168 897,481 64,319 1,883,982

Michigan Medicine 31,889 113 916 120 591 33,629 87,792,840 24,462,983 4,593,909 24,448,196 21,813,093 163,111,022

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,885 11 102 6 16 4,020 1,967,284 64,003 450,899 355,345 61,422 2,898,953
University of Michigan-Flint 2,115 0 35 7 9 2,166 1,782,189 79,098 3,676,500 54,884 5,592,671

Alumni Association 4,256 2 91 4 8 4,361 1,083,219 10,418 21,689 19,441 6,797 1,141,564
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,296 11 150 7 7 6,471 23,788,651 1,708,768 2,707,795 61,250 5,084 28,271,548
Michigan Radio 186,382 0 613 20 141 187,156 4,957,278 216,504 138,773 1,005,395 6,317,949
Museum of Art 557 1 2 0 3 563 2,474,936 8,200 375 3,600 2,487,111
University Library 792 0 10 3 0 805 1,586,588 23,400 20,200 1,630,188
University Musical Society 1,524 5 21 4 2 1,556 2,127,348 177,814 208,611 94,234 25,726 2,633,733

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of May 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of May 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 2,373 5 155 3 2 2,538 903,554 1,591,804 25,445 34,500 5,171 2,560,473
Life Sciences Institute 141 1 3 10 155 1,451,341 50,000 405,000 279,588 2,185,929

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 847 8 29 3 13 900 1,687,260 7,099,245 283,725 453,084 543,241 10,066,554
Bentley Historical Library 245 0 0 1 7 253 3,790,445 50,000 25,902 3,866,347
Center for the Education of Women 582 17 2 1 602 275,072 16,779 2,500 5,000 299,351
Clements Library 906 1 13 3 5 928 1,200,199 8,200 9,419 37,500 835 1,256,153
Graham Sustainability Institution 78 1 0 1 80 583,128 1,000,000 4,000 1,587,128
Institute for Social Research 467 3 6 11 3 490 1,187,865 100,000 1,308,837 4,492,891 301,642 7,391,234
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,227 1 19 0 10 3,257 1,726,294 750 17,548 1,575 1,746,167
Office of Financial Aid 2,024 12 40 1 31 2,108 3,123,144 5,204,450 120,298 16,200 152,303 8,616,394
Office of Student Publications 811 9 1 0 821 189,627 1,599 2,000 193,225

VP for Development 256 3 2 0 0 261 2,923,880 35,500 6,200 2,965,580

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 558 0 4 562 14,756 328,313 343,068

VP of Research 97 7 1 0 105 677,595 224,254 113,806 1,015,655

VP Student Life 7,679 2 178 8 13 7,880 3,517,245 99,518 457,130 433,200 44,596 4,551,688

TOTAL* 311,581 454 4,309 390 1,142 317,876 $271,530,787 $86,202,354 $24,653,836 $62,148,327 $29,869,339 $474,404,643



 
LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR MAY 2022 

 

 
 

Page 2.0 

ACLU of Michigan, Detroit 
 University of Michigan 

100,000 

 
Agilent Technologies, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

270,000 

 
Alex's Lemonade Stand Foundation, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

62,500 

 
Alliance for Sustainable Energy LLC, Lakewood, Colorado 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
ALS Association, Arlington, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

104,002 

 
American Academy of Family Physicians Foundation, Kansas City, 
Missouri 
 Michigan Medicine 

92,738 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 

25,000 

American Association of Retired Persons, Washington, Distric of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
The American Board of Medical Specialties Research and Education 
Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

16,500 

 
American Brain Tumor Association, Des Plaines, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

45,000 
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American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

765,140 

 
The American College of Gastroenterology, Manchester, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

14,000 

 
American College of Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, 
Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Student Support 

350,000 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

85,000 

 
American Dental Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

80,212 

 
American Epilepsy Society, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 
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American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

46,836 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

1,782,874 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

170,000 

 
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
American Society for Reproductive Medicine (ASRM), Vestavia, Alabama 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

55,500 

 
American Thoracic Society, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

63,750 

 
Anesthesia Business Consultants, L.L.C., Jackson 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kevin K. Tremper, M.D., Ph.D., Research Professorship in 

Anesthesiology Fund 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

1,200,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

130,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Anticoagulation Forum, Inc., Newton Highlands, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

84,000 

 
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

400,000 

 
Michele L. Asplund, Sarasota, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

50,000 

 
Association for Psychological Science, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

16,500 

 
Association of University Radiologists (AUR), Oak Brook, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

18,750 

 
Augenstein Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Radio 

10,000 

 
Autism Action Partnership, Omaha, Nebraska 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

46,560 

 
B*CURED, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Carol G. Barbour, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 University Musical Society 

10,350 

 
Paul A. Becker, Vero Beach, Florida 
 College of Engineering 

12,000 
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Arnold and Mabel Beckman Foundation, Irvine, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

300,000 

 
Benter Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

377,588 

 
Alvin M. Bentley Foundation, Owosso 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Catherine P. Bessant, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 

 
Better Medicare Alliance, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
BonDent Inc., Jiading New District, Shanghai, China 
 School of Dentistry 
  BonDent Implant Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

665,000 

 
John M. Breza, Royal Oak 
 College of Engineering 

50,000 

 
Ruth K. Broad Biomedical Research Foundation, Durham, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

62,500 

 
Christopher K. Brown, Saline 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

14,000 

 
Christopher J. Brunner, Hoboken, New Jersey 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

204,250 

 
Ben F. Bryer Foundation, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Ben F. Bryer Faculty Fellow Endowment Fund 

125,000 
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Sandra S. Burdi, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Alphonse R. Burdi 

20,050 

 
The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Harvey L. Calcutt, Traverse City 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Roscoe and Lillian Bonisteel and Nancy Bonisteel Calcutt 

Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
The Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, 
California 
 University of Michigan 
 For employee matching gifts 

14,200 

 
Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

101,000 

 
Central Society for Clinical and Translational Research (CSCTR), 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Peng Chang, Beijing, China 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

42,438 

 
Cherish Your Package, Inc., Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Children's Hospital Association, Mission, Kansas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Children's Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

87,500 

 
China Medical Board of New York, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 
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The Cholangiocarcinoma Foundation, Herriman, Utah 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
CIFAR, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

12,092 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Concern Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
The Confidence Foundation, South Pasadena, California 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Ross A. Cooper, Port Washington, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Radio 

141,494 

 
Joyce Crane, Ann Arbor 
 School of Nursing 
  Jo Anne Horsley Faculty Research Fund 

25,000 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

128,201 

 
Peter D. and Julie Fisher Cummings Family Foundation, Southfield 
 University Musical Society 

20,000 

 
Cures Within Reach, Skokie, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,279 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

482,363 

 
Lyubica Dabich Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Lyubica Dabich, M.D., Scholarship Fund 

524,429 
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Deloitte - Hermitage, Hermitage, Tennessee 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 Student Life 

23,000 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Okemos 
 School of Dentistry 
  The Patrick P. Gribben, Jr. Community Commitment Award Fund 

12,500 

 
Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

62,000 

 
Brian R. Dickman, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Mission Point Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Bill & Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 
  Molly Dobson Development Summer Internship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Donaghue Foundation, West Hartford, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
The Mark J. Duchovic Charity Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, 
Rhode Island 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Mark J. Duchovic Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
GD Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

30,000 

 
Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Karl C. Easley Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  In memory of Leah Eileen Easley 

30,000 

 
Economic Security Project, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

40,000 
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The Ehrenberg Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Office of Research 
 School of Information 

350,000 

 
Environmental Defense Fund, New York, New York 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

233,400 

 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

179,501 

 
Jeffrey J. Etterbeek Sr., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,096 

 
Meta Platforms, Inc., Menlo Park, California 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

1,300,000 

 
Falk Medical Research Trust, Providence, Rhode Island 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

239,719 

 
Farmer Family Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

500,000 

 
Jon C. Farney, Normal, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,200 

 
Fashion Footwear Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Max M. and Marjorie S. Fisher Foundation, Inc., Southfield 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

104,014 

 
Flint River Watershed Coalition, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

10,000 

 
Focused Ultrasound Foundation (FUSF), Charlottesville, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Food Allergy Research & Education, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Stephen And Rosamund Forrest Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 University Musical Society 
  Student Support 

35,000 

 
The Fortunoff Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Robert S. Fortus Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

21,600 

 
Foundation for Child Development, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 

 
Maxine & Stuart Frankel Foundation of the JP Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund/National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
William F. Freccia, Wilmington, North Carolina 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. William and Millie Freccia Endowed Endodontic Student 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
David J. Freibaum, Newton Center, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  David and Michelle Freibaum Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Friedman Family Foundation, San Mateo, California 
 School of Social Work 
  Friedman Family Capstone Gift Fund 

50,000 

 
The Gardner-Pokempner Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

22,000 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Information 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 
 
 

272,888 
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Genentech Foundation, Calgary, Canada 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Charles H. Gershenson Trust, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Charles H. Gershenson Technology Fund 

55,000 

 
Robert H. Gilman, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Robert H. Gilman, M.D., D.M.D. Fund for Research and Education 

in Aesthetic Plastic Surgery 

12,500 

 
Google Foundation, Mountain View, California 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,749 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

60,000 

 
John A. Griffin Estate 
 Law School 

51,555 

 
Nancy and James Grosfeld Foundation, Southfield 
 School of Social Work 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Phil Guire Realtor LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
The Heart Of A Child Foundation, Rolling Hills, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Andrew S. Heiberger, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lucas and Nikki Heiberger Family Scholarship Fund 
 Student Life 

30,000 

 
Heising-Simons Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 School of Education 
  Research 

249,047 
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Leona M. & Harry B. Helmsley Charitable Trust, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,894 

 
The Fredrick A. and Karen L. Henderson Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Julia Hoagland, Evansville, Indiana 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

30,000 

 
The Hope Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

31,602 

 
Victor J. Horbaniuk Estate 
 University Musical Society 

65,000 

 
Huey/Bolling Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 

10,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Chief Financial Office 

59,438 

 
Mary Lou Hunt Living Trust, Bellevue, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Alan J. Hunt Lectureship Fund 

100,000 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Fountain Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

38,000 

 
Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

90,000 

 
Istock Family Foundation, Naples, Florida 
 Bentley Historical Library 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Istock Family Men's Gymnastics Scholarship Fund 

31,000 

 



Page 2.12 
 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

834,612 

 
Jones Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kevin K. Tremper, M.D., Ph.D., Research Professorship in 

Anesthesiology Fund 

500,000 

 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
 School of Education 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

504,000 

 
Kenningham Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 University of Michigan 
  Kenningham Family Wolverine Pathways Fund 

75,000 

 
Hilary King, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
William D. Kinley, Ann Arbor 
 Student Life 
  Mary F. Kinley Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of Mary Kinley 

50,000 

 
Knights Templar Eye Foundation, Inc., Flower Mound, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

210,000 

 
The Gladys Krieble Delmas Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,600 

 
Kripke Enterprises, Inc., Toledo, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 
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L.S.B. Leakey Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

27,660 

 
Alger P. LaHood, Grosse Pointe 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Melissa B. Lautenberg Cifu, Jupiter, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Cifu Family Baseball Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

145,000 

 
Eli Lilly and Company, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Luptak Foundation, Farmington Hills 
 Student Life 

100,000 

 
The Lynch Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 School of Education 
  Research 

184,499 

 
Theodore J. Maged, Northville 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kimberly A. Maged Endowed Fund for Patient Support 
   In memory of Kimberly A. Maged 

54,000 

 
McAskin Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 

17,000 

 
James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 School of Education 
  Research 

883,770 

 
McLelland Family Foundation, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 
 School of Nursing 
  Nancy S. and Michael B. McLelland Professor of Nursing Fund 

23,484 

 
Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 

23,400 
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The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 

2,629,259 

 
The Merops Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

40,000 

 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

290,705 

 
Gerald P. Miller Estate 
 School of Information 
  UMSI Millers Scholars Fund 

652,960 

 
Missouri Foundation for Health, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 Office of Research 
  Research 

113,806 

 
Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

492,722 

 
Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 

16,667 

 
Musculoskeletal Transplant Foundation, Edison, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

16,667 

 
Musella Foundation for Brain Tumor Research Information, Inc., Hewlett, 
New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Kenneth H. Musson, Traverse City 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kenneth H Musson, M.D. and Patricia M Musson Research 

Professorship in Ophthalmology and Visual Sciences Fund 

47,879 

 
Antoine E. Naaman, Sarasota, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  Antoine and Ingrid Naaman Fellowship Fund 

12,000 

 
Mohandas Narla, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Reddy Family Genetic Medicine Cancer Fund 

10,000 
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National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, Washington, 
District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

35,000 

 
National Ataxia Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

85,000 

 
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

42,654 

 
National Psoriasis Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The National Water Research Institute, Fountain Valley, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

497,000 

 
James J. Nestor Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rebecca Adams-Nestor English Fund 
  Rebecca Adams-Nestor Internship Fund 

1,112,069 

 
Neurosurgery Research and Education Foundation (NREF), Rolling 
Meadows, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Student Support 

34,000 

 
New Venture Fund, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

175,904 

 
Muriel I. Nichols, Naples, Florida 
 Law School 
  Law Class of 1971 Scholarship Fund in honor of the Women of 

the Class of '71 

10,000 

 
Once Upon A Time Foundation, Fort Worth, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 
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The Opdyke Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, 
Albany, New York 
 School of Education 
  Jonathan and Kelly Opdyke Detroit P-20 Urban Educators 

Endowed Fund 

20,000 

 
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Foundation, Rosemont, Illinois 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Kevyn D. Orr, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Kevyn Duane Orr, II and Alexandra Jacqueline Orr Scholarship 

Fund 

40,000 

 
Others First, Rochester Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Marylou's Light Shines Through Fund 
  Other Support 

15,120 

 
David and Lucile Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

175,000 

 
Claudia Parcells, Boise, Idaho 
 School of Nursing 
  Claudia Parcells Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Pediatric Brain Tumor Foundation of the United States, Inc., Atlanta, 
Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

219,845 

 
Vascular and Endovascular Surgery Society, Beverly, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Loraine E. Perkins Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Richard G. and Loraine E. Perkins Scholarship Fund 

166,667 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

16,667 
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The Polaris Foundation, Inc., Great Falls, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Fawakih Qur'anic Arabic Course Instruction Fund 

20,000 

 
Richard L. Prager, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Otto Gago, M.D. and Richard Prager, M.D. Cardiac Surgery 

Travel Fellowship Fund 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Radio 

17,049 

 
Prechter Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ronald Weiser Center for Prostate Cancer Fund 

10,000 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

575,000 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Research Corporation for Science Advancement, Tucson, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

155,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

375,000 

 
Richard G. Ridley, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Cheryl Penpraze and Gordon A. White Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Robin Hood Foundation, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 

59,514 

 
Michael Santicchia, Dearborn 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

30,000 

 



Page 2.18 
 

Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 

140,000 

 
Lynn and John Scott MD Fund at Stifel Charitable Fund, Saint Louis, 
Missouri 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John and Lynn Scott Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bert N. LaDu Research Professorship Fund 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Seller-Lehrer Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Seller-Lehrer Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Nick A. Shaw, Waxhaw, North Carolina 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Nick Shaw Endowed Scholarship Fund 
  Renaissance Science Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Donald R. Shepherd Senior Scholar Award Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Donald R. Shepherd MMB Scholarships Fund 
 University of Michigan 

378,350 

 
Donald R. Shepherd Trust, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Donald R. Shepherd Michigan Marching Band Fellowship Award 

Fund 

160,000 

 
Sheppard Family Fund of the Oregon Community Foundation, Portland, 
Oregon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Shiland - Maringer Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 
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Jack A. Shohet, Seal Beach, California 
 School of Public Health 
  Noah J. Shohet Health is Wealth Memorial Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of Noah J. Shohet 

100,000 

 
Silver Giving Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 School of Education 
  Research 

200,000 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Simons Investigator Award Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

473,096 

 
Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
 School of Information 
  Research 

1,107,413 

 
May & Stanley Smith Charitable Trust, Corte Madera, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

250,000 

 
Henry Smithies, Greenville, Delaware 
 College of Engineering 

12,000 

 
Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons (SAGES), 
Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Society of University Surgeons, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

40,000 

 
The Richard E. Solomon Revocable Trust, Palm Beach, Florida 
 Student Life 

25,000 
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The Sontag Foundation, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Dorothy Richard Starling Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

80,000 

 
The John Paul Stevens Fellowship Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  John Paul Stevens Public Interest Fellowship Fund 

18,000 

 
George B. Storer Fund at The Miami Foundation, Miami, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Diana Sunshine, Portola Valley, California 
 Student Life 

20,010 

 
Super Radiator Coils, Ltd., Chaska, Minnesota 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
The Edna Bailey Sussman Fund, Fairfield, Connecticut 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Student Support 

27,010 

 
Synchrony Financial, Stamford, Connecticut 
 For employee matching gifts 

14,000 

 
Alexander F. Taylor, Redlands, California 
 School of Public Health 
  Alexander F. Taylor Endowed Fellowship Fund 

50,000 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

378,974 

 
The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

116,079 

 
Susan E. Thompson, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

40,115 

 
Yuvaan Tiwari Foundation Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Yuvaan Tiwari Fund 

100,000 
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Towne Mortgage Company, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sophie's Place Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Harry A. and Margaret D. Towsley Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

15,000 

 
Trace3, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 

19,840 

 
Martin and Suzanne Tuck Charitable Fund of Stifel Charitable, Saint Louis, 
Missouri 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Martin and Suzanne Tuck Department of Nursing Fund 

200,000 

 
The U.S. Russia Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Underground Printing, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

39,739 

 
United States-Israel Binational Science Foundation, Jerusalem, Israel 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,235 

 
United Way of Southeastern Michigan, Detroit 
 University of Michigan 
  Research 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Urology Care Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

77,500 

 
Utilidata, Inc., Providence, Rhode Island 
 College of Engineering 
  Utilidata Research Gifts (UMTRI) Fund 

50,000 

 
Kevin M. Vernick, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Gary T. Walther Trust, Northbrook, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
  Gary T. Walther Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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The Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 
  Other Support 

36,000 

 
Christopher J. White, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Stephen A. Whitener, Waterford 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Stephen A. Whitener Merit+ Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

50,000 

 
Max E. Wildman Estate 
 Law School 
  Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon Scholarship Fund 

2,000,000 

 
Willow Branch Foundation, Boca Raton, Florida 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
The Ralph C. Wilson, Jr. Foundation, Detroit 
 University of Michigan 

250,000 

 
Helen L. Winall Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

66,108 

 
William A. & Shirley P. Yolles Support Foundation of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Wallenberg Medal and Lecture Fund 

20,000 

 
Robert W. Yosaitis, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,500 

 
Chan Zuckerberg Initiative of the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, 
Palo Alto, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

752,427 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Joshua H. Alper, New York, New York 
American Pancreatic Association (APA), Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Anonymous Donor 
Bahareh Aslani-Amoli, Fairfax, Virginia 
Mohammad R. Aslani-Amoli, New York, New York 
AT&T Inc., Dallas, Texas 
Atlantic Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Barton Malow, Southfield 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
Robert F. Beck, Ann Arbor 
Kenneth M. Bielak, Knoxville, Tennessee 
Herbert R. Black Jr., Ann Arbor 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, Detroit 
William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
BorgWarner, Auburn Hills 
Cars for Charity, Denver, Colorado 
Caterpillar Foundation, Peoria, Illinois 
Karen A. Chapell, Ann Arbor 
Maya P. Clem, Ann Arbor 
Collage Enterprises, Sag Harbor, New York 
Mattie Peterson Compton, Fort Worth, Texas 
Timothy J. Cotter, Stuart, Florida 
Malcolm H. Cox, Ann Arbor 
Grant C. D'Arcy, Winchester, Massachusetts 
Deloitte - Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
Deraya University, Egypt 
Kartik N. Desai, New York, New York 
The Detroit Pistons Basketball Company, Detroit 
Educational Data Systems, Inc., Dearborn 
Ashley Edwards, New York, New York 
The Emergency Center, Gilbert, Arizona 
Equitrans Midstream Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Jeffrey R. Fenster, Montclair, New Jersey 
Fidelity Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
Ilene H. Forsyth, Ann Arbor 
The Foundation for Peripheral Neuropathy, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 
Jennifer T. Friedland, New York, New York 
FTI Consulting, Inc., Washington, District of Columbia 
Kathleen O. Gage, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
Gewertz Family Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Dallas, Texas 
Gary A. Graves, Saline 
Robert F. Grimmer, Frisco, Texas 
Andrew Gutow Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Leela M. Hamp, Ann Arbor 
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Diane M. Harper, Ann Arbor 
Erik S. Harris, Roslyn, New York 
Anne M. Heacock, Ann Arbor 
Steven B. Heavner, Denver, North Carolina 
Heimbinder Family Foundation, Houston, Texas 
The Herbst Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
The Bonta and Helen Hiscoe Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode 

Island 
Jason S. Kaplan, Scarsdale, New York 
W.J. and Lillian Kemler Foundation, West Bloomfield 
James A. Kennedy, Ann Arbor 
Trudy K. Ketelhut, Alamo, California 
Krehbiel Family Foundation, Oak Brook, Illinois 
Kresge Foundation, Troy 
Jill M. Latta, Ann Arbor 
Theodore S. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
The Peter Lieb & Susan Block-Lieb Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Karen MacDonald-Basile, Sterling Heights 
Magellan Health, Inc., Scottsdale, Arizona 
Sarah Makke, Dearborn Heights 
Nathaniel M. Marrs, Wilmette, Illinois 
Richard C. Marsh, Ann Arbor 
MASCO Foundation, Plano, Texas 
Michigan Chapter of International Fence Industry Association Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
National Institute of Aerospace, Hampton, Virginia 
Cherie L. Nixon, Dexter 
Northwestern Mutual Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Steven L & Deborah Passmore Gift Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Mark C. Pieroni, Ann Arbor 
Michael V. and Jennifer L Pisarczyk Charitable Fund at Morgan Stanley Giving Fund, 

Purchase, New York 
Matthew J. Plaza, West Bloomfield 
Penelope B. Pollard, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
The Retina Society, Boston, Massachusetts 
Daniel S. Ringold, Houston, Texas 
Marietta S. Robinson, Washington, District of Columbia 
Manal Saab, Fenton 
Felicia M. Sale, Westport, Connecticut 
Philip S. Schoenfeld, Redwood City, California 
Sommers Schwartz, P.C., Southfield 
Susan E. Shandorf, Royal Oak 
Brandon S. Shoukri, West Bloomfield 
Andrew L. Siegel, Merrick, New York 
Daniel J. Sinnott, Plymouth 
Gregory Smith, Clinton Township 
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Sobel-Critchley Family Charitable Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 

Tamar Z. Springer, Ann Arbor 
Starr Family Charitable Fund of the Foundation for the Charlotte Jewish Community, 

Charlotte, North Carolina 
Gerald P. Sweet, Plymouth 
Synecdoche Design Studio, LLC, Ann Arbor 
James B. Tchobanoff, Arden Hills, Minnesota 
Jamie A. Tessler, Scarsdale, New York 
THFF Fund Manager LLC, Santa Monica, California 
Thompson Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
TIAA, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Steven M. Townsend, Royal Oak 
Turner Construction Company Foundation, New York, New York 
U of M Club of Greater Flint, Grand Blanc 
United Talent Agency, Beverly Hills, California 
Universal Credit Services, Inc., Hartland 
USA Hockey, Inc., Colorado Springs, Colorado 
Patrick J. Van Tuinen, Holland 
Jay Victor, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Betty A. Vogt, Verona, Wisconsin 
Wallace Troutman Family Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
Ronald A. Wasserman, Ann Arbor 
Rainer R. Weigel, Wheaton, Illinois 
Leslie M. Wierson, Apache Junction, Arizona 
Anne E. Wilhoit, Ann Arbor 
Smilka Zdravkovska, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

 
Abba I. Friedman, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of a Steinway Grand Piano and bench, for the benefit of the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance. 

NuShoulder, Walled Lake 
This gift consists of one NuShoulder Machine, for the benefit of the Football program at 
Intercollegiate Athletics. 

 
Straumann U.S.A., Andover, Massachusetts 

This gift consists of one BLX/BLT surgical kit for guided and non-guided placement, for 
the benefit of the School of Dentistry. 

Voltaiq, Berkeley, California 
This gift consists of a Maccor Series 4300 - 8 channel battery tester, for the benefit of 
the Battery Lab at the College of Engineering. 
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